

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Jason Lynn DiPaola

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by

FINRA

Administrative Proceeding No. 3-21402

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Senior Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Andrew Love
Associate General Counsel

Elizabeth Sisul
Assistant General Counsel

FINRA – Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-728-6936 – Telephone
elizabeth.sisul@finra.org – Electronic Mail

September 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. DiPaola’s Background	3
B. DiPaola’s Trading Activity	3
C. DiPaola’s Mother’s E*Trade Account.....	4
D. DiPaola Failed to Disclose His Mother’s E*Trade Account	6
E. FINRA Initiates Investigation into DiPaola’s Trading in Outside Accounts	7
1. DiPaola’s 2019 On-The-Record Interviews.....	8
2. FINRA Staff’s Investigation Following DiPaola’s On-The-Record Testimony Led to Additional Questions for DiPaola	11
3. DiPaola Refused to Testify in a 2021 On-The-Record Interview.....	12
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	15
A. Proceedings Before the FINRA Hearing Panel	15
B. Proceedings Before the NAC.....	15
IV. ARGUMENT.....	17
A. DiPaola Exercised Discretionary Authority in His Mother’s Account Without Disclosing the Account or His Associated Status.....	18
B. DiPaola’s Failure to List His Mother’s Account on Chardan’s Compliance Forms Rendered the Forms False and Misleading.....	22
C. DiPaola’s Failure to Respond to FINRA’s Request for On-The-Record Testimony Violated FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010.....	26
1. DiPaola Failed to Comply with FINRA’s Rule 8210 Request	26
2. Issuance of a Wells Notice Does Not Preclude a Request Pursuant to FINRA Rule 8210	28

D.	The Sanctions the NAC Imposed Are neither Excessive nor Oppressive.....	31
1.	The NAC Appropriately Sanctioned DiPaola for His Failure to Disclose an Outside Account and Submission of Misleading Compliance Questionnaires.....	32
2.	The NAC Appropriately Sanctioned DiPaola for His Failure to Testify.....	37
V.	CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

FEDERAL DECISIONS

Birkelbach v. SEC, 751 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2014).....24

Gallagher v. SEC, 24 F. App'x 702 (9th Cir. 2001)24

Siegel v. SEC, 592 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2010)37

STATE DECISIONS

Midwest Mut. Ins. Co. v. Nicolazzi, 138 Wis. 2d 192 (Wis. Ct. App. 1987)39

SEC v. Sears, No. 05-728-JE,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44854 (D. Or. 2005).....30

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

Mo. Veterans Comm'n v. Peake, 22 Vet. App. 123 (May 2008)39

United States v. San Ysidro Ranch, 1 OCAHO 183 (1990).....39

COMMISSION DECISIONS AND RELEASES

Howard Brett Berger, Exchange Act Release No. 58950,
2008 SEC LEXIS 3141 (Nov. 14, 2008)27, 39, 40, 41

Donald M. Bickerstaff, Exchange Act Release No. 35607,
1995 SEC LEXIS 982 (Apr. 17, 1995).....31

Howard Braff, Exchange Act Release No. 66467,
2012 SEC LEXIS 620 (Feb. 24, 2012)23, 25, 34

Ralph Calabro, Exchange Act Release No. 75076,
2015 SEC LEXIS 2175 (May 29, 2015).....24, 25

CMG Inst. Trading, Exchange Act Release No. 59325,
2009 SEC LEXIS 215 (Jan. 30, 2009).....27, 43

Morton Bruce Erenstein, Exchange Act Release No. 56768,
2007 SEC LEXIS 2596 (Nov. 8, 2007)40

<i>Robert Juan Escobio</i> , Exchange Act Release 97701, 2023 SEC LEXIS 1532 (June 12, 2023)	28
<i>David Kristian Evansen</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75531, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3080 (July 27, 2015)	30
<i>Brian L. Gibbons</i> , 52 S.E.C. 791 (1996)	27
<i>Harry Gliksman</i> , 54 S.E.C. 471 (1999)	24, 30, 41
<i>Steven Grivas</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77470, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1173 (Mar. 29, 2016)	32
<i>Jeffrey Ainley Hayden</i> , 54 S.E.C. 651 (2000)	43
<i>Kent M. Houston</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 71589, 2014 SEC LEXIS 614 (Feb. 20, 2014)	43
<i>Michael G. Keselica</i> , 52 S.E.C. 33 (1994)	41
<i>Philippe N. Keyes</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 54723, 2006 SEC LEXIS 2631 (Nov. 8, 2006)	36
<i>Guang Lu</i> , 58 S.E.C. 43 (2005)	19
<i>Michael Markowski</i> , 51 S.E.C. 553 (1993)	41
<i>Bernard G. McGee</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 80314, 2017 SEC LEXIS 987 (Mar. 27, 2017)	25
<i>Blair C. Mielke</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 75981, 2015 SEC LEXIS 3927 (Sept. 24, 2015)	27
<i>William J. Murphy</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69923, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1933 (July 2, 2013)	23
<i>Geoffrey Ortiz</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58416, 2008 SEC LEXIS 2401 (Aug. 22, 2008)	23, 41
<i>PAZ Secs., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 57656, 2008 SEC LEXIS 820 (Apr. 11, 2008)	28
<i>Michael Pino</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74903, 2015 SEC LEXIS 1811 (May 7, 2015)	21

<i>John Joseph Plunkett</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69766, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1699 (June 14, 2013).....	29
<i>John M.E. Saad</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 62178, 2010 SEC LEXIS 1761 (May 26, 2010).....	33
<i>Raghavan Sathianathan</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 54722, 2006 SEC LEXIS 2572 (Nov. 8, 2006)	19
<i>Jack H. Stein</i> , 56 S.E.C. 108 (2003)	32
<i>Ramiro Jose Sugranes</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 35311, 1995 SEC LEXIS 234 (Feb. 1, 1995)	43
<i>Terrence Yoshikawa</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 53731, 2006 SEC LEXIS 948 (Apr. 26, 2006).....	31

COMMISSION RULES

Section 19(e) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934	44
Section 19(e)(2) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934.....	31

FINRA DECISIONS

<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Epstein</i> , Complaint No. C9B040098, 2007 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 18 (FINRA NAC Dec. 20, 2007)	31
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Jarkas</i> , Complaint No. 2009017899801, 2015 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 50 (FINRA NAC Oct. 5, 2015).....	39
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. Legacy Trading Co.</i> , Complaint No. 2005000879302, 2010 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 20 (FINRA NAC Oct. 8, 2010).....	29
<i>Dep't of Enf't v. McGee</i> , Complaint No. 2012034389202, 2016 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 33 (FINRA NAC July 18, 2016).....	35

FINRA GUIDELINES AND RULES

<i>FINRA Regulatory Notice 09-17</i> , 2009 FINRA LEXIS 45 (Mar. 2009)	29
FINRA Rule 2010.....	<i>passim</i>
FINRA Rule 3210.....	19, 33

FINRA Rule 3260	20
FINRA Rule 3260(d).....	21
FINRA Rule 8210	<i>passim</i>
FINRA Rule 8210(a).....	26, 28
FINRA Rule 8210(c).....	26, 28
FINRA Rule 9133(d).....	41
<i>FINRA Sanction Guidelines (2021)</i>	32-37, 39, 40, 43
<i>NASD Notice to Members 91-27, 1991 NASD LEXIS 44 (May 1991)</i>	34
NASD Rule 2510.....	20
NASD Rule 2510(d).....	20, 21, 22,
NASD Rule 3050.....	19, 22
NASD Rule 3050(c)	<i>passim</i>
NASD Rule 3050(e)	19
